

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AARP,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-02113 (JDB)
Hon. John D. Bates

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AND

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO AARP'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Plaintiff Has Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Establishing Standing..... 3

A. Plaintiff Has Failed To Identify Injured Members Who Satisfy The Indicia Of Membership. 3

1. To Invoke Associational Standing, AARP’s Members Must Satisfy The Indicia Of Membership. 3

2. AARP’s Members Do Not Satisfy The Indicia Of Membership. 5

B. Plaintiff Has Failed To Identify A Member Who Has Standing To Challenge The ADA Rule And The GINA Rule. 9

1. No Declarant Has Standing To Challenge The GINA Rule. 10

2. No Declarant Has Standing To Challenge The ADA Rule To Its Full Extent. 11

II. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail On The Merits Because The Court Must “Liberally Defer” To The Agency’s Reasonable Construction Of Undefined Statutory Terms. 12

A. The Final ADA Rule Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, Or Contrary To Statute. 13

1. The EEOC Has Reasonably Construed The ADA To Permit Incentives So Long As They Are Not Coercive. 13

2. The EEOC Adequately Explained The Basis For Its Regulatory Action. 15

B. The Final GINA Rule Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, Or Contrary To Statute. 23

1. The 2016 GINA Rule Is Internally Consistent. 23

2. The 2016 GINA Rule Is Consistent With GINA. 25

3. The EEOC Adequately Explained Why It Selected The Level Of Permissible Incentives That It Did. 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 125..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 36B 22, 23

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 21, 22, 23

26 U.S.C. § 9802..... 27

29 U.S.C. § 1182..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 12112..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4 27

D.C. Code. § 29-401.02 9

Cases

AARP v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.,
677 F. Supp. 351 (E.D. Pa. 1987)..... 4

Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC,
738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24

**Am. Legal Found. v. FCC*,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3, 7

Association of Private Colleges & Universities v. Duncan,
870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 20

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... 2

**Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 14

**Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Citizens Coal Council v. Matt Canestrone Contracting, Inc.,
40 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2014)..... 6

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Exec. Office of President,
587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 12

Concerned Citizens Around Murphy v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010)..... 9

**Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki*,
42 F. Supp. 3d 125(D.D.C. 2014)..... 3, 9

Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell,
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5, 15

Dominguez v. UAL Corp.,
666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 2

EEOC v. Orion Energy Sys, Inc.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 989 (E.D. Wis. 2016)..... 13, 14

Emily’s List v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n,
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

**Fund for Animals v. Babbitt*,
903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 1

**Gettman v. DEA*,
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 4, 7

**Health Research Grp. v. Kennedy*,
82 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 4, 8

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 2

LPA Inc. v. Chao,
211 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 12

**Mich. Citizens for an Indep. Press v. Thornburgh*,
868 F. 2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 17

**Nat’l Cable & Telecomms Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 24

**New York v. U.S. EPA*,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 24

**Package Shop, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.*,
No. 83-513, 1984 WL 6618 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 1984)..... 6, 8

* <i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 552 U.S. 448 (1998).....	2
* <i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2, 14, 16
* <i>Sierra Club v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 842 (N.D.N.Y. 1984).....	5
<i>Stillwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United Distribution Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Griffith v. Conn.</i> , No. 11-157, 2015 WL 779047 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 24, 2015).....	14
* <i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3
<u>Administrative Materials</u>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2.....	22
26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-4.....	23
26 C.F.R. § 54.9802-3T.....	27
29 C.F.R. § 1635.8.....	23, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2590.702-1.....	27
29 C.F.R. § 785.28.....	14
45 C.F.R. § 146.122.....	27
ADA Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,126 (May 17, 2016).....	20, 21
Dep’t of Treasury, Employee Benefits, Cafeteria Plans, 72 Fed. Reg. 43,938 (Aug. 6, 2007).....	11

GINA Final Rule,
 81 Fed. Reg. 31,143 (May 17, 2016) 26

Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.125-1(b)(1) 11

Other Authorities

AARP, 2016 AARP Member Opinion Survey,
<http://www.aarp.org/research/topics/politics/info-2016/2016-member-opinion-survey.html>.... 7

AARP, 2016 Member Opinion Survey,
 Initial Impressions/Insights (Aug. 6, 2016), http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/surveys_statistics/politics/2016%20mos/2016-initial-summary-ext.pdf..... 7

AARP, Losing Members Over Health Care, Faces Challenge From Grassroots Senior Advocacy Group,
<http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2009/08/18/aarp-losing-members-health-care-faces-challenge-grassroots-senior-advocacy.html> (Aug. 18, 2009) 4

AARP, National Policy Council Member Position Description and Selection Criteria,
http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/about_aarp/aarp_policies/2015-12/NPC-Position-Description-and-Selection-Criteria-for-2016.pdf..... 7

Ronald J. Vogel,
Medicare: Issues in Political Economy (1999)..... 4
